granting listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares having been complied
with; and

(i) the Board resolved to approve the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares to the Vendor contemplated thereunder.

Except the condition (h) above, the Company may waive any of the above conditions in whole or in
part by notice in writing.

Completion

Subject to fulfillment or waiver (as the case may be) of the conditions set out in the Sale and Purchase
Agreement, Completion shall take place on the Completion Date.

If any of the conditions precedent of the Sale and Purchase Agreement has not been fulfilled or
waived (as the case may be) by the Company on or before 18 November 2008, the Company shall
be entitled to rescind the Sale and Purchase Agreement by serving a written notice to Vendor on or
after the Completion Date.

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after Completion.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Global Energy Investors, LLC
 (Note 1) 136,871,200 24.94 136,871,200 24.49
Mr. Zhang Menggui, a Director 864,000 0.16 864,000 0.15
Mr. Jiang Bing Hua, a Director 864,000 0.16 864,000 0.15
Osbeck Investments Limited
 (Note 2) 16,228,800 2.96 16,228,800 2.90
Mr. Zhang Hongru, a Director 4,690,800 0.85 4,690,800 0.84
Mr. Chen Yunqiang, a Director 1,123,200 0.20 1,123,200 0.20
YRS Investments Limited
 (Note 3) 42,800,000 7.80 42,800,000 7.66
Asian Infrastructure Limited
 (Note 3) 16,072,800 2.93 16,072,800 2.88
Windmere International Limited
 (Note 3) 50,000,000 9.11 50,000,000 8.95
Public Shareholders
 – Vendor – – 10,000,000 1.79
 – Existing public Shareholders 279,393,204 50.90 279,393,204 49.99

Total 548,908,004 100.0 558,908,004 100.0

Notes:

1. Global Energy Investors, LLC is beneficially owned as to 50% each by Mr. Zhang Menggui and Mr. Jiang Bing
Hua, both are executive Directors.

2. Osbeck Investments Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Hongru, the executive Director.

3. YRS Investments Limited (“YRSI”) is ultimately wholly-owned by Yantai Raffles Shipyard Limited (“YRS”).
YRS is owned as to approximately 45% by Mr. Brian Chang and his associates (as defined by the GEM Listing
Rules). Mr. Brian Chang is deemed to be interested in 42,800,000 shares held by YRSI as he holds more than one-
third interest of the issued share capital of YRSI. Mr. Brian Chang also ultimately owns 100% interest in Asian